

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

CLIMBING KITES LLC, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF IOWA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

Case No. 4:24-cv-00202-SMR-SBJ

**DEFENDANTS' RESISTANCE TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 10

    A. House File 2605 Is Not Preempted By The FDCA.....11

    B. The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Does Not Apply Here. .... 19

    C. Plaintiffs’ Iowa Administrative Procedure Act Claim Fails..... 21

II. THE OTHER FACTORS WEIGH AGAINST A  
    PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	8
<i>Access Telecommunications v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Ahumada v. Glob. Widget, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5669032 (D. Mass. Aug. 11, 2020).....	26
<i>AK Indus. Hemp Ass’n, Inc. v. Alaska Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 2023 WL 8935020 (D. Alaska Dec. 27, 2023).....	3
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	36
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	14
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. Of Univ. of Ark. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022).....	35
<i>Bacon v. Neer</i> , 631 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	14
<i>Bribriesco-Ledger v. Klipsch</i> , 957 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2021).....	32
<i>Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012).....	31
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	10
<i>Chase v. Andeavor Logistics, L.P.</i> , 12 F.4th 864 (8th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Colette v. CV Scis., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2739861 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2020).....	26
<i>Dunn v. City Dev. Bd. of Iowa</i> , 623 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Fisher v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 656 F. App’x 819 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Furlow v. Belmar</i> , 52 F.4th 393 (8th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Glass v. Glob. Widget, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3174688 (E.D. Cal. June 15, 2020).....	26
<i>Harmon v. Auger</i> , 768 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc. v. HBS Int’l Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	8, 15, 25
<i>IES Utilities Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue &amp; Fin.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1996) .....	30
<i>In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3762965 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 9, 2009) .....	21
<i>Ivie v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 685372 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2013).....	26
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	36
<i>Lavoie-Fern v. Hershey Co.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 661 (M.D. Pa. 2022) .....	9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Lockwood v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	9, 16, 20
<i>Lunde v. Schultz</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 1095 (S.D. Iowa 2014) .....	27, 28
<i>Lundy v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 376 N.W.2d 893 (Iowa 1985).....	30
<i>Mediacom Comms. Corp. v. Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	11
<i>Mills v. Giant of Maryland, LLC</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF</i> , 2022 WL 3597299 (D.N.D. Aug. 23, 2022).....	33
<i>Munson v. Gilliam</i> , 543 F.2d 48 (8th Cir. 1976).....	33, 35
<i>N. Virginia Hemp &amp; Agric. LLC v. Virginia</i> , 2023 WL 7130853 (E.D. Va. Oct. 30, 2023).....	4, 22
<i>Nat'l Rest. Ass'n v. New York City Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 148 A.D.3d 169 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	18
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	35
<i>New York State Rest. Ass'n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Pardini v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 65 F.4th 1081 (9th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12, 33
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Powell v. Noble</i> , 798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015).....	33
<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 60 F.4th 1170 (8th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow</i> , 846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir.1988).....	24
<i>Renda v. Iowa C.R. Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010).....	31
<i>Sanborn Mfg. Co., v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Schmitt v. Iowa Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1978).....	29
<i>Sciortino v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 780 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	9, 15, 17, 21
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2013).....	29
<i>Snyder v. Green Roads of Fla. LLC</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	25
<i>Spano ex rel. C.S. v. Whole Foods, Inc.</i> , 65 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 733 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2007).....	14
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	35
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13, 22
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Rep. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	23
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	35
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Yonan v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 3d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	20

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 1639o.....	1, 2
7 U.S.C. § 1639p.....	1, 2, 18
21 U.S.C. § 343.....	10, 11, 15, 19, 23
21 U.S.C. § 343–1.....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 348.....	21
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	1, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
27 Cal. Code Regs. § 25603.....	5, 17, 18
27 Cal. Code Regs. § 27001.....	5, 17
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490 (2018).....	3, 22, 23
An Act Providing for the Regulation of Hemp and Hemp Products, Providing Penalties, and making Penalties Applicable, 2024 Iowa Acts ch. 1176.....	passim
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-10.1.....	3
Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	27, 28, 29
Iowa Code § 204.....	4
Iowa Code § 4.12.....	12
Iowa Code § 4.4.....	36
Iowa Code § 4.4(1).....	12, 14
Iowa Code § 4.4(2).....	31, 32
Iowa Code § 4.4(3).....	12
49 La. Admin. Code Pt. I, § 501(A).....	3
Minn. Stat. § 151.72, subd. 5a(e)(4).....	5, 18
Minn. Stat. § 151.72, subd. 5a(f).....	3
National Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, § 6(c), 104 Stat. 2353, 2364 (1990) (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 343–1 Note (Construction of Pub. L. No. 101-535)).....	passim
N.Y. Cannabis Law § 103(1).....	5, 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 43-27-209(a)(2)(B).....	5, 18

**Other Authorities**

21 CFR § 101.12, Table 2.....	5, 19, 25
Consumable Hemp Pre-File Bill Request, HF 2605, 2024 Sess. (Iowa Nov. 27, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/62U7-TM6F">https://perma.cc/62U7-TM6F</a> .....	3
Dani Blum, <i>Weed Drinks Are a Buzzy Alcohol Substitute</i> . <i>But Are They Safe?</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 19, 2022).....	13, 28
Iowa Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Consumable Help</i> : <i>HF 2605 FAQ – What it Means, Draft Rules, Townhall</i> <i>Info</i> (June 7, 2024) (“FAQ Guidance”), <a href="https://perma.cc/2EUV-LAY2">https://perma.cc/2EUV-LAY2</a> .....	6
Iowa Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Notice of Intended Action for HF 2605 (June 7, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/6589-N6XF">https://perma.cc/6589-N6XF</a> .....	5
Notice of Intended Action, ARC 8064C, 46 Iowa Admin. Bull. 10015, 10074–83 (June 12, 2024)).....	5
Tony Antoniou, <i>Drug Interactions with Cannabinoids</i> , 192 Can. Med. Ass’n J. 206 (2020)).....	13, 28
Zeinab Breijyeh, et al., <i>Cannabis: A Toxin-Producing Plant</i> <i>with Potential Therapeutic Uses</i> , 13 Toxins 117, 134 (2021)).....	13, 28
